&
RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM £2 fye

Saracens Vv London Irish
Club’s Level 1 Competition Gallagher Premiership
Date of Match 06/11/2021 Match Venue Saracens

Particulars of Offence

IHEVEERINGEI I Coleman Date of Birth 07/10/1991

Forename(s) Adam Admitted [] [| Not Admitted
Club name London Irish Consortium 2548483

Type of Offence Red card

Law 9 Offence Law 9.13 - Dangerous Tackling
Sanction 3 weeks*

Hearing Details

Hearing Date 09/11/2021 Hearing venue Papers only

GERLCVANOIN Gareth Graham Panel Member1  JiCTolglMlo}¥/e
Appearance Player I8 Yes No L]

Player’s Representative(s): Other attendees:

Declan Kidney — Director of Rugby
Alex James — Team Manager

List of documents/materials provided to player in advance of hearing:

Charge sheet

Referee red card report

Link to footage

World Rugby Head Contact Process March 2021

Extract from Appendix 2 (Sanction table) with relevant entry points
Medical report from Saracens re Jackson Wray (dated 08.11.2021)
Response to charge from London Irish (dated 08.11.2021)

Player statement (dated 09.11.2021)

Club statement (dated 09.11.2021)

Statement from Declan Kidney, DoR (dated 09.11.2021)
Confirmation of Player’s disciplinary record from Alex James, Team Manager
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Summary of Essential Elements of Citing/Referee/s Report/Footage

The Referee's report of the incident read as follows:-

"l stopped the match due to LI 4 being down on the floor holding his head so he could receive
treatment. As he was receiving treatment my TMO alerted me to foul play. After observing the
stadium screen | saw that LI 4 made a tackle which required a formal review. Once on the screen
| noted the following on the tackle:

1) Head contact - yes

2) LI 4 was at fault as he was upright in the tackle

3) The degree of danger was high. LI 4 shoulder made direct contact with the head of the
Saracens player

4) There was no mitigation

The Panel reviewed the footage which showed the following:-
1. Saracens 7 (S7) tackles the London Irish player and steals the ball off the ground.

2. He initially has the ball tucked under his left arm but as he begins his run forward, he moves
the ball so it is held in both hands.

3. The Player comes from some distance to make the tackle on S7. As he approaches (from
approx 2m away) he begins to drop his height and raises both arms to grasp S7.

4. S7 sights the Player and as he does so, leaves the ground momentarily with both feet whilst
maintaining his view of the approaching Player. He switches the ball back into his left arm as he
leaves the ground.

5. S7's right foot hits the ground first and his weight then transfers back on to his left foot such
that he moves toward and braces for the contact from the oncoming Player.

6. The Player makes contact with his left shoulder direct to S7's head. Both arms can be seen
raised around S7.

7. The Player continues to travel upward. He keeps hold of S7 whose head can be seen
travelling backwards away from the Player.

8. The Player holds S7 and they both go to ground together with S7 landing on top of the Player
on the floor.

9. The Referee stops the game and allows for treatment to be provided.
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Essential Elements of Other Evidence (e.g. medical reports)

Laura Tulloch, Head of Medical at Saracens provided the following report in relation to Jackson
Wray:

"Jackson Wray was assessed on the pitch by the medical team following the incident, and there
was no issues seen, with the player reporting in normally.

Assessment both after the game and subsequently over the next 2 days — the player has no
medical issues related to this incident and would be deemed Fit to Train: Available for Selection."
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Summary of Player’s Evidence

The Player provided a written statement ahead of the hearing in which he accepted the charge.
*London Irish are inside the Saracen’s half in an attacking position with possession of the ball.

“| play the ball away as acting halfback at the breakdown. As | get to my feet, | am working to get
into our attacking shape for the next phase of play. Saracens 7 (Jackson Wray) turns the ball
over and carries. As the nearest defender, | attempt to tackle Saracens 7. As | lower my height to
make the tackle, Saracens 7 dynamically changes direction and accelerates towards me. This
means my tackle of Saracens 7 happens earlier than | expected. As | am rushed into the tackle, |
fail to reduce my height as much as | intended. The impact of the collision forces me upwards,
and | make contact with the player’s head.

| had no intention of hurting or making contact with Jackson Wray’s head. | apologise for the
tackle, which due to the dynamic carry, | fail to reduce my height appropriately. | am relieved that
Jackson Wray was able to continue and did not suffer any injury.

| pride myself on my excellent disciplinary record. Working on my tackle technique in training has
always been an important part of my weekly preparation and | will ensure | continue to improve in
this area.”

Declan Kidney, Director of Rugby at London Irish confirmed that from a coaching perspective,
the resulting tackle was a result of Saracens 7 'hop/skipping' just prior to contact, this made it
impossible for the Player to know if he would step off his right or left foot. As Jackson Wray
stepped off his right, it propelled him in to the tackler resulting in the collision that occurred.

The Player is described as part of the leadership group at London Irish and as an excellent
leader on and off the field. His tackling technique in particular is described as being of the
highest order whether in training or on match days.
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Findings of Fact

In making its findings of fact on the balance of probabilities, the Panel took into account the video
footage of the tackle and the written submissions from the Player and the Club.

The Panel found as follows:
1. The Player made direct contact with his shoulder to S7's head.
2. It was a reckless act of foul play.

3. Such was the movement of S7's head and body in the collision that there was a high degree of
force in the contact between the Player's shoulder and S7's head.

4. Whilst the Player did attempt to lower his height, he did not lower it enough to make a safe
tackle. He remained too upright, despite having a clear line of sight, and committed to a dominant
tackle in that upright position.

4. The actions of S7 as ball carrier did not show a sudden or significant drop in height or a
change in direction. As such, under the Head Contact Process, no mitigation was available to
reduce this from a red card to a yellow card.
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Breach admitted [ || Proven Not Proven Other Disposal (please state below)

@)
SANCTIONING PROCESS £2 R

Assessment of intent - Ref 19.11.8

Assessment of Seriousness

PLEASE TICK APPROPRIATE BOX 19.11.8(a) Intentional 19.11.8(b) Reckless

Reasons for finding as to intent:

The Panel accepted that the Player had intended to lower his height in order to make a legimiate
tackle but was rushed into the tackle by S7's change of direction and failed to lower his height in
time.

Nature of actions - Reg 19.11.8(c)

Contact was made to the head of the opposition player by the Player's shoulder.
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Existence of provocation - Reg 19.11.8(d)

Not applicable

Whether player retaliated - Reg 19.11.8(e)

Not applicable

Self-defence - Reg 19.11.8(f)

Not applicable

Effect on victim - Reg 19.11.8(g)

None, the Saracens player was assessed on-field but did not sustain any injury.

Effect on match - Reg 19.11.8(h)

None save for a brief stoppage in play.

Vulnerability of victim - Reg 19.11.8(1)

Not applicable. The Player would have been anticipating contact albeit he would not have
expected it at the height it was.

Level of participation/premeditation - Reg 19.11.8(j)

This was a tackle which was not executed correctly as opposed to a premeditated action.

Conduct completed/attempted - Reg 19.11.8(k)

The conduct was completed.
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Other features of player’s conduct - Reg 19.11.8(1)

None

Assessment of Seriousness Continued

Low-end Weeks Mid-range Weeks Top-end* Weeks

O 6

*If Top End, the JO or Panel should identify, if apropriate, an entry point between the Top End
and the maximum sanction and provide the reasons for selecting this entry point, below.
In making the above assessment, the Panel should consider the RFU Practice Note
as set out in Appendix 5 to Regulation 19. Significant weight should be given to
RFU regulation 19.11.8(a), 19.11.8(h) and 19.11.8(1).

Reasons for selecting entry point:

The mandatory minimum mid-range entry point of 6 weeks applies for this offence.

The Panel accepted that this was a reckless tackle, rather than an intentionally high shot. There
was no injury caused and there was no effect on the match. In all the circumstances, the Panel
considered that a mid-range entry point was entirely appropriate.

Relevant Off-Field Mitgating Factors - Reg 19.11.10

Acknowledgement of guilt and timing - Player’s disciplinary record/good character -
Reg 19.11.11(a) Reg 19.11.11(b)

The Player accepted the charge at the earliest | The Player has a clean disciplinary record and
opportunity. is of good character.

Youth and inexperience of player - Reg 19.11.11(c) Conduct prior to and at hearing - Reg 19.11.11(d)
The Player is highly experienced. He has 32 The Player and Club assisted the process by
international caps for Australia, has played 58 providing written statements and supporting
Super Rugby matches and 18 Gallagher documents ahead of the hearing.

Premiership matches.
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Remorse and timing of Remorse - Reg 19.11.11(e) Other off-field mitigation - Reg 19.11.11(f)

The Player apologised for his actions. The Player has attended numerous charitable
events and initiatives since joining London Irish

in January 2020.

Number of weeks deducted: 3

Summary of reason for number of weeks deducted:

The Player accepted the charge and has a clean disciplinary record over a significant number of
matches at the highest level. The Player had apologised for his conduct, and other off-field
mitigating features were present. In all the circumstances, the Panel concluded that the Player
was entitled to the maximum reduction available of 50% off the entry point.

Additional Relevant Off-Field Aggravating Factors - RFU Regulation 19.11.13

Player’s status as an offender of the laws of the game - Reg 19.11.10 (a)

The Player has a clean disciplinary record.

Need for deterrent to combat a pattern of offending - Reg 19.11.10(b)

None applicable

Any other off-field aggravating factor that the disciplinary panel considers relevant and appropriate

- (including poor conduct prior to or at the hearing) Reg 19.11.10 (c)
There were none.

Number of additional weeks: O
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Games for meaningful sanctions:

13.11 v Northampton Saints (Premiership Cup)
19.11 v Saracens (Premiership Cup)
27.11 v Harlequins

The Panel received submissions from the Club on the Player’'s upcoming fixtures and in particular in relation to the
Premiership Cup. The Panel accepted that the matches listed above were meaningful fixtures for this Player for the
purposes of the RFU Regulations.

London Irish indicated their intention to apply to World Rugby to access the WR Coaching Intervention Programme.
The Panel gave permission for the Club to apply to WR and, in the event the application and programme is
completed, note that the Player will be available for the 27th November match against Harlequins.

*Amended 23 November 2021 to confirm that the Player completed the HCP with World Rugby and therefore the
final dates of suspension were amended so that he is free to play on the 27th November v Harlequins.

Sanction

NOTE: PLAYER ORDERED OFF ARE PROVISIONALLY SUSPENDED PENDING THE HEARING
OF THEIR CASE, SUCH SUSPENSION SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION WHEN
SANCTIONING

Total sanction 3 matches Sending off sufficient

Sanction commences 09.11.2021
Sanctions concludes 23.11.2021
Free to play 24.11.2021
Final date to lodge appeal Kol dopXl

Costs (please refer to Reg

19, Appendix 3 for full
cost details) £500

Signature

NOTE: YOU HAVE THE RIGHT OF APPEAL AGAINST THIS DECISION AS SET OUT
IN REGULATION 19.12 OF THE DISCIPLINARY REGULATIONS. YOUR ATTENTION IS
SPECIFICALLY DRAWN TO THE TIME LIMIT AND DIRECTIONS/REQUIREMENTS RELATING
TO AN APPEAL SET OUT IN REGULATION 19.12.9

ANY PERSON SUSPENDED UNDER THESE REGULATIONS IS REMINDED THAT UNDER RFU
REGULATION 19.11.16 THE SUSPENDED PERSON MAY NOT PLAY THE GAME (OR ANY
FORM THEREOF) OR BE INVOLVED IN ANY ON-FIELD MATCH DAY ACTIVITIES
ANYWHERE WHICH INCLUDES (BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO) ACTING AS WATER CARRIER/
RUNNING ON A TEE ETC
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	Games for meaningful sanctions: 13.11 v Northampton Saints (Premiership Cup)
19.11 v Saracens (Premiership Cup)
27.11 v Harlequins

The Panel received submissions from the Club on the Player’s upcoming fixtures and in particular in relation to the Premiership Cup. The Panel accepted that the matches listed above were meaningful fixtures for this Player for the purposes of the RFU Regulations. 

London Irish indicated their intention to apply to World Rugby to access the WR Coaching Intervention Programme. The Panel gave permission for the Club to apply to WR and, in the event the application and programme is completed, note that the Player will be available for the 27th November match against Harlequins.

*Amended 23 November 2021 to confirm that the Player completed the HCP with World Rugby and therefore the final dates of suspension were amended so that he is free to play on the 27th November v Harlequins.
	Total sanction: 3 matches 
	Sending off sufficient: 
	Sanction commences: 09.11.2021
	Sanction concludes: 23.11.2021
	Free to Play: 24.11.2021
	Final date to lodge appeal: 10.11.2021
	Costs: £500
	Signature: Gareth Graham
	Date: 09/11/2021
	Summary of reason for number of weeks deducted: The Player accepted the charge and has a clean disciplinary record over a significant number of matches at the highest level. The Player had apologised for his conduct, and other off-field mitigating features were present. In all the circumstances, the Panel concluded that the Player was entitled to the maximum reduction available of 50% off the entry point. 
	Remorse and timing of Remorse: The Player apologised for his actions.
	Other offfield mitigation: The Player has attended numerous charitable events and initiatives since joining London Irish in January 2020.
	Number of Additional Weeks: 0
	Number of Weeks Deducted: 3
	Conduct prior to and at hearing: The Player and Club assisted the process by providing written statements and supporting documents ahead of the hearing.
	Acknowledgement of guilt and timing: The Player accepted the charge at the earliest opportunity. 
	Players disciplinary record/good character: The Player has a clean disciplinary record and is of good character. 
	Youth and inexperience of player: The Player is highly experienced. He has 32 international caps for Australia, has played 58 Super Rugby matches and 18 Gallagher Premiership matches. 
	Any other off-field aggravating factor that the disciplinary panel considers relevant and appropriate: There were none. 
	Match: Saracens
	Vs: London Irish
	Clubs Level: 1
	Competition: Gallagher Premiership
	Date of Match: 06/11/2021
	Match Venue: Saracens
	Players Surname: Coleman
	Date of Birth: 07/10/1991
	Forename(s): Adam
	Club name: London Irish Consortium
	RFU ID No: 2548483
	Type of Offence: Red card
	Law 9 Offence: Law 9.13 - Dangerous Tackling
	Sanction: 3 weeks*
	Hearing Date: 09/11/2021
	Hearing venue Panel Member 1 Panel Secretary Appearance Club: Papers only
	Chairmen/SJO: Gareth Graham
	Panel Member 1: Leon Lloyd
	Panel Member 2: Olly Kohn
	Panel Secretary: Rebecca Morgan
	Players Representatives: Declan Kidney – Director of Rugby
Alex James – Team Manager
	Other attendees: 
	Plea Admitted: Yes
	Plea Not Admitted: Off
	Appearance Player Yes: Off
	Appearance Player No: Yes
	Appearance Club Yes: Off
	Appearance Club No: Yes
	Summary of Players Evidence: The Player provided a written statement ahead of the hearing in which he accepted the charge.

*London Irish are inside the Saracen’s half in an attacking position with possession of the ball.

“I play the ball away as acting halfback at the breakdown. As I get to my feet, I am working to get
into our attacking shape for the next phase of play. Saracens 7 (Jackson Wray) turns the ball over and carries. As the nearest defender, I attempt to tackle Saracens 7. As I lower my height to make the tackle, Saracens 7 dynamically changes direction and accelerates towards me. This means my tackle of Saracens 7 happens earlier than I expected. As I am rushed into the tackle, I fail to reduce my height as much as I intended. The impact of the collision forces me upwards, and I make contact with the player’s head.

I had no intention of hurting or making contact with Jackson Wray’s head. I apologise for the tackle, which due to the dynamic carry, I fail to reduce my height appropriately. I am relieved that Jackson Wray was able to continue and did not suffer any injury.

I pride myself on my excellent disciplinary record. Working on my tackle technique in training has
always been an important part of my weekly preparation and I will ensure I continue to improve in
this area.”

Declan Kidney, Director of Rugby at London Irish confirmed that from a coaching perspective, the resulting tackle was a result of Saracens 7 'hop/skipping' just prior to contact, this made it impossible for the Player to know if he would step off his right or left foot. As Jackson Wray stepped off his right, it propelled him in to the tackler resulting in the collision that occurred. 

The Player is described as part of the leadership group at London Irish and as an excellent leader on and off the field. His tackling technique in particular is described as being of the highest order whether in training or on match days. 
	Essential Elements of Other Evidence (e: 
	g: 
	 medical reports): Laura Tulloch, Head of Medical at Saracens provided the following report in relation to Jackson Wray:

"Jackson Wray was assessed on the pitch by the medical team following the incident, and there was no issues seen, with the player reporting in normally.

Assessment both after the game and subsequently over the next 2 days – the player has no medical issues related to this incident and would be deemed Fit to Train: Available for Selection."


	Findings of Fact: In making its findings of fact on the balance of probabilities, the Panel took into account the video footage of the tackle and the written submissions from the Player and the Club. 

The Panel found as follows:

1. The Player made direct contact with his shoulder to S7's head.

2. It was a reckless act of foul play.

3. Such was the movement of S7's head and body in the collision that there was a high degree of force in the contact between the Player's shoulder and S7's head.

4. Whilst the Player did attempt to lower his height, he did not lower it enough to make a safe tackle. He remained too upright, despite having a clear line of sight, and committed to a dominant tackle in that upright position. 

4. The actions of S7 as ball carrier did not show a sudden or significant drop in height or a change in direction. As such, under the Head Contact Process, no mitigation was available to reduce this from a red card to a yellow card. 




	Decision: 
	Intentional/deliberate: Off
	Reckless: Yes
	Proven: Off
	Not Proven: Off
	Other Disposal: Off
	Nature of actions  Reg 19118d: 
	List of documents/materials provided to player in advance of hearingRow1: Charge sheet 
Referee red card report
Link to footage
World Rugby Head Contact Process March 2021
Extract from Appendix 2 (Sanction table) with relevant entry points
Medical report from Saracens re Jackson Wray (dated 08.11.2021)
Response to charge from London Irish (dated 08.11.2021)
Player statement (dated 09.11.2021)
Club statement (dated 09.11.2021)
Statement from Declan Kidney, DoR (dated 09.11.2021)
Confirmation of Player’s disciplinary record from Alex James, Team Manager
	Reasons for finding as to intent: The Panel accepted that the Player had intended to lower his height in order to make a legimiate tackle but was rushed into the tackle by S7's change of direction and failed to lower his height in time.
	Reasons for selecting entry point: The mandatory minimum mid-range entry point of 6 weeks applies for this offence. 

The Panel accepted that this was a reckless tackle, rather than an intentionally high shot. There was no injury caused and there was no effect on the match. In all the circumstances, the Panel considered that a mid-range entry point was entirely appropriate. 
	Need for deterrent to combat a pattern of offending: None applicable 
	Summary of Essential Elements of Citing/Referee/sReport/Footage: The Referee's report of the incident read as follows:-

"I stopped the match due to LI 4 being down on the floor holding his head so he could receive treatment. As he was receiving treatment my TMO alerted me to foul play. After observing the stadium screen I saw that LI 4 made a tackle which required a formal review. Once on the screen I noted the following on the tackle:

1) Head contact - yes
2) LI 4 was at fault as he was upright in the tackle
3) The degree of danger was high. LI 4 shoulder made direct contact with the head of the Saracens player
4) There was no mitigation

The Panel reviewed the footage which showed the following:-

1. Saracens 7 (S7) tackles the London Irish player and steals the ball off the ground.

2. He initially has the ball tucked under his left arm but as he begins his run forward, he moves the ball so it is held in both hands.

3. The Player comes from some distance to make the tackle on S7. As he approaches (from approx 2m away) he begins to drop his height and raises both arms to grasp S7. 

4. S7 sights the Player and as he does so, leaves the ground momentarily with both feet whilst maintaining his view of the approaching Player. He switches the ball back into his left arm as he leaves the ground.

5. S7's right foot hits the ground first and his weight then transfers back on to his left foot such that he moves toward and braces for the contact from the oncoming Player. 

6. The Player makes contact with his left shoulder direct to S7's head. Both arms can be seen raised around S7. 

7. The Player continues to travel upward. He keeps hold of S7 whose head can be seen travelling backwards away from the Player.

8. The Player holds S7 and they both go to ground together with S7 landing on top of the Player on the floor. 

9. The Referee stops the game and allows for treatment to be provided.
	Breach Admitted: Yes
	Players status as an offender of the laws of the game: The Player has a clean disciplinary record.
	Low End Entry Point: Off
	Top-End Weeks: 
	Mid-range Weeks: 6
	Low-end Weeks: 
	Mid-Range Entry Point: Yes
	Top End Entry Point: Off
	Conduct completedattempted  Reg 19118k: The conduct was completed.
	Level of participationpremeditation  Reg 19118j: This was a tackle which was not executed correctly as opposed to a premeditated action. 
	Other features of players conduct  Reg 19118l: None
	Vulnerability of victim  Reg 19118i: Not applicable. The Player would have been anticipating contact albeit he would not have expected it at the height it was. 
	Effect on match  Reg 19118h: None save for a brief stoppage in play.
	Effect on victim  Reg 19118g: None, the Saracens player was assessed on-field but did not sustain any injury.
	Selfdefence  Reg 19118f: Not applicable 
	Whether player retaliated - Reg 19: 
	11: 
	8e: Not applicable 


	Existence of provocation - Reg 19: 
	11: 
	8d: Not applicable 


	Nature of actions - Reg 19: 
	11: 
	8c: Contact was made to the head of the opposition player by the Player's shoulder.




